

PUBLIC FINANCE AND PUBLIC DEBT REPORT AS OF NOVEMBER 2013

Today, the Ministry of Finance releases the preliminary information on the financial situation and the debt of the public sector as of November 2013. The main results are the following:

- **During the January–November period, total budgetary revenues of the public sector were 1.2% lower in real terms than the ones observed during the same period of 2012.**
- **Oil revenues decreased 1.8% in real terms and total non-oil tax revenues increased 3.9% with respect to the same period of 2012. This result is mainly due to the extraordinary revenues generated by the program for the regularization of tax liabilities for 2013 “Ponte al Corriente” and the extraordinary income tax revenues from the sale of Grupo Modelo.**
- **During January–November, net budgetary expenditures were 0.2% higher in real terms with respect to the same period of last year.**
- **In November, the dynamism in allocations towards SEMARNAT, Economy, Finance and Public Credit, Health, ISSSTE, Employment and Social Provision, and PEMEX is worth highlighting, with increases of 84.7, 40.2, 35.5, 21.1, 19.2, 12.0 and 8.6%, respectively. Non-earmarked transfers to states increased 3% in real terms during the same period.**
- **The public deficit as of November was Ps. 262.9 billion. Excluding PEMEX’s investment, a surplus of Ps. 17.4 billion was observed, which is in line with the deficit approved by Congress for 2013 within the Economic Program for 2014.**
- **The stock of the federal public sector’s domestic debt increased by Ps. 207.5 billion and the stock of external debt increased by USD 9.5 billion, both with respect to December 2012. The financial cost of the public sector decreased 2.5% in real terms with respect to the one registered during the same period of last year.**

Evolution of public finances during January–November

As of November 2013, the public sector registered a deficit of Ps. 262.9 billion. The primary balance presented a deficit of Ps. 47.0 billion. Excluding PEMEX's investment, a surplus of Ps. 17.4 billion was observed in the public balance.

Public sector budgetary revenues during January–November

The public sector's budgetary revenues were Ps. 3,290.9 billion, amount lower 1.2% in real terms than the one observed in the same period of last year. The evolution of the main elements of the budgetary revenues was the following:

- Non-oil tax revenues were Ps. 1,495.2 billion, higher by 3.9% in real terms than the ones observed in the same period of last year. This result shows the effect of the program for the regularization of tax liabilities for 2013 "Ponte al Corriente" and the extraordinary income tax revenues from the sale of Grupo Modelo. Within, collections from the income tax (including IETU and tax on cash deposits) and the excise tax (IEPS) increased 13.9 and 3.4% in real terms, respectively.¹
- Oil related revenues –which include PEMEX's own revenues, excise tax collections on gasoline and diesel, royalties and fees on hydrocarbons, and the tax on oil returns– amounted to Ps. 1,096.2 billion, decreasing 1.8% in real terms with respect to the ones observed in the same period of 2012. This result is mainly explained by the lower average price of the Mexican oil mix (99.7 dollars per barrel (dpb) compared with 103.3 dpb observed during the same period of last year), lower oil and gas production platforms by 0.7 and 4.0%, respectively, and an appreciation of the exchange rate observed during this period. These effects were partially offset by a price of natural gas 35% higher during the reference period.

¹ The high growth in income tax collections is due to an accounting methodological change regarding the compensations for taxpayers' positive balances with respect to 2012, which makes them non-comparable at a tax level. Up to 2012, almost all of the compensations for positive balances were discounted from the income tax collection (even when they corresponded to another tax). Starting in 2013, compensations are discounted from their respective tax. By adjusting these figures for the methodological change, the income tax shows an increase of 7.3% and the VAT shows an increase of 2%, both in real terms.

- Revenues from public entities under direct budgetary control other than PEMEX were Ps. 529.4 billion, which represented a 6.3% decrease in real terms with respect to the ones observed in the same period of last year. This was mainly due to lower electricity sales and other revenues.
- Non-oil non-tax revenues amounted to Ps. 170.1 billion, amount 19.8% lower in real terms than the one observed in the same period of last year, due to lower fees and duties.

Net public sector budgetary expenditures during January–November

During the January–November period of the current year, net public sector budgetary expenditures were Ps. 3,558.6 billion, which represented a 0.2% increase in real terms with respect to the previous year.

- Paid programmable expenditures amounted to Ps. 2,840.5 billion and were 0.2% lower in real terms than the figures from the same period of the previous year. In November, the dynamism in allocations towards SEMARNAT, Economy, Finance and Public Credit, Health, ISSSTE, Employment and Social Provision, and PEMEX is worth highlighting, with increases of 84.7, 40.2, 35.5, 21.1, 19.2, 12.0 and 8.6%, respectively.
- Resources allocated to states and municipalities (through non-earmarked transfers, contributions and other transfers) increased 4.3% in real terms.
- The financial cost of the public sector amounted to Ps. 208.3 billion, which is lower than the amount registered during the same period of the previous year by 2.5% in real terms. This is mainly due to the average appreciation of the exchange rate during said period.

Stock of public debt as of November

The stock of the Federal Government's net domestic debt as of November was Ps. 3, 753.3 billion, amount higher by Ps. 252.2 billion than the one observed at the end of 2012. The change in the stock is explained by a net indebtedness of Ps. 523.7 billion, upward accounting adjustments of Ps. 36.4 billion and an increase in the Federal Government's financial assets of Ps. 307.9 billion.

The stock of the Federal Government's net external debt at the end of November was USD 69.5 billion, amount USD 3.5 billion higher than the one observed at the end of 2012. This result is explained by a net indebtedness of USD 3.5 billion, by downward accounting adjustments of USD 0.2 billion and by a reduction of the Federal Government's financial assets of USD 0.1 billion.

The stock of the federal public sector's net domestic debt (Federal Government, public entities under direct budgetary control and development banks) at the end of November was Ps. 3,977.5 billion, which implies a Ps. 207.5 billion increase with respect to the stock registered at the end of 2012. This is due to a net domestic indebtedness of Ps. 569.0 billion during the period, upward accounting adjustments of Ps. 37.7 billion and an increase in domestic financial assets of the federal public sector of Ps. 399.1 billion.

The stock of the federal public sector's net external debt was USD 131.2 billion, amount USD 9.5 billion higher than the one registered at the end of 2012. This result is explained by a net indebtedness of USD 9.6 billion, by downward accounting adjustments of USD 0.3 billion and by a decrease in the federal public sector's financial assets of USD 0.2 billion.

More details on public finance and public debt statistics can be retrieved from the Ministry of Finance's web page at: <http://bit.ly/14miwX2>.

ANNEX I

PUBLIC SECTOR BALANCE

(Million pesos)

Concept	January-November		Real % Growth	Composition %	
	2012	2013 ^{p./}		2012	2013 ^{p./}
PUBLIC BALANCE	-204,460.7	-262,893.4	n.s.		
PUBLIC BALANCE EXCLUDING PEMEX'S INVESTMENT^{p./}	51,846.6	17,424.4	-67.6		
Budgetary Balance	-211,143.5	-267,725.2	n.s.		
Budgetary Revenues	3,210,163.8	3,290,904.8	-1.2	100.0	100.0
Oil Related	1,075,429.8	1,096,211.5	-1.8	33.5	33.3
Federal Government	664,642.4	711,975.2	3.2	20.7	21.6
PEMEX	410,787.4	384,236.3	-9.9	12.8	11.7
Non oil related	2,134,734.0	2,194,693.3	-0.9	66.5	66.7
Federal Government	1,590,294.6	1,665,302.6	0.9	49.5	50.6
Tax	1,385,981.5	1,495,190.0	3.9	43.2	45.4
Non-tax	204,313.1	170,112.6	-19.8	6.4	5.2
PEDBC	544,439.5	529,390.7	-6.3	17.0	16.1
Net Budgetary Expenditures	3,421,307.4	3,558,630.0	0.2	100.0	100.0
Programmable	2,743,431.6	2,840,505.5	-0.2	80.2	79.8
Non programmable	677,875.8	718,124.5	2.1	19.8	20.2
PEIBC	6,682.8	4,831.8	-30.3		
Primary Balance	1,525.4	-47,010.4	n.s.		

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

p./ Preliminary figures.

n.s.: Not significant.

1_/ PEMEX's physical investment is excluded.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

PUBLIC SECTOR REVENUES

(Million pesos)

Concept	January-November		Real % Growth	Composition %	
	2012	2013 ^{p./}		2012	2013 ^{p./}
BUDGETARY REVENUES (I+II)	3,210,163.8	3,290,904.8	-1.2	100.0	100.0
I. Oil Related (a+b)	1,075,429.8	1,096,211.5	-1.8	33.5	33.3
a) PEMEX	410,787.4	384,236.3	-9.9	12.8	11.7
b) Federal Government	664,642.4	711,975.2	3.2	20.7	21.6
Rights and royalties	852,151.7	792,143.6	-10.4	26.5	24.1
Excise taxes ^{1/}	-187,946.6	-83,240.8	n.s.	-5.9	-2.5
Tax on Oil Returns	437.3	3,072.4	-o-	0.0	0.1
II. Non-oil related (c+d)	2,134,734.0	2,194,693.3	-0.9	66.5	66.7
c) Federal Government	1,590,294.6	1,665,302.6	0.9	49.5	50.6
Tax	1,385,981.5	1,495,190.0	3.9	43.2	45.4
Income Tax, IETU and IDE	730,595.1	863,522.8	13.9	22.8	26.2
Income Tax	691,003.2	826,595.5	15.3	21.5	25.1
IMPAC	-1,152.9	-1,530.0	n.s.	0.0	0.0
IETU	38,687.6	43,482.6	8.3	1.2	1.3
IDE	2,057.2	-5,025.2	n.s.	0.1	-0.2
VAT	531,389.1	507,503.4	-8.0	16.6	15.4
Excise taxes	67,282.0	72,237.9	3.4	2.1	2.2
Import taxes	26,507.0	26,672.9	-3.0	0.8	0.8
Others ^{2/}	30,208.2	25,252.9	-19.5	0.9	0.8
Non-tax	204,313.1	170,112.6	-19.8	6.4	5.2
Rights	40,985.4	42,231.7	-0.7	1.3	1.3
Fees	157,573.0	120,139.5	-26.5	4.9	3.7
Others	5,754.7	7,741.4	29.6	0.2	0.2
d) PEDBC ^{3/}	544,439.5	529,390.7	-6.3	17.0	16.1
Memorandum items:					
Total tax related	1,198,472.2	1,415,021.6	13.8	37.3	43.0
Total non-tax related	2,011,691.7	1,875,883.2	-10.2	62.7	57.0

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

p./ Preliminary figures.

n.s.: Not significant. -o-: greater than 500%.

1_/ The negative sign implies that tax compensations were greater than revenues.

2_/ Includes taxes on new vehicles, exports and those not included in the aforementioned and accessories.

3_/ Excludes Federal Government's transfers to ISSSTE.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

PUBLIC SECTOR NET EXPENDITURES

(Million pesos)

Concept	January-November		Real % Growth	Composition %	
	2012	2013 ^{p/_}		2012	2013 ^{p/_}
TOTAL (I+II)	3,421,307.4	3,558,630.0	0.2	100.0	100.0
I. Primary expenditures (a+b)	3,215,526.6	3,350,376.8	0.4	94.0	94.1
a) Programmable	2,743,431.6	2,840,505.5	-0.2	80.2	79.8
b) Non programmable	472,095.0	509,871.3	4.1	13.8	14.3
II. Financial Cost ^{1/_}	205,780.8	208,253.2	-2.5	6.0	5.9

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

p/_ Preliminary figures.

1/_ Includes interests, commissions and other public debt expenditures, as well as expenditures for financial restructuring and to support savers and bank debtors.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT DOMESTIC DEBT, NOVEMBER ^{*_/}

(Million pesos)

Concept	Outstanding as of December 2012	Indebtedness			Adjustments ^{1_/}	Outstanding as of November 2013 p_/
		Originations	Amort.	Net		
1. Net Debt (3-2)	3,501,071.6					3,753,262.9
2. Assets ^{2_/}	74,247.0					382,109.0
3. Gross Domestic Debt	3,575,318.6	2,222,046.8	1,698,360.3	523,686.5	36,366.8	4,135,371.9
Government Securities	3,257,765.7	2,060,086.2	1,541,430.9	518,655.3	26,891.2	3,803,312.2
Cetes	531,320.8	1,435,009.7	1,370,841.7	64,168.0	0.0	595,488.8
Bondes "D"	200,353.9	41,885.9	30,245.5	11,640.4	0.0	211,994.3
Fixed Rate Bonds	1,777,929.6	425,764.2	140,320.7	285,443.5	2,549.2	2,065,922.3
Udibonos	747,183.8	154,833.0	0.0	154,833.0	24,276.0	926,292.8
<i>Udibonos udi's</i>	<i>153,280.3</i>	<i>31,291.4</i>	<i>0.0</i>	<i>31,291.4</i>	<i>0.0</i>	<i>184,571.7</i>
Segregated Udibonos	977.6	2,593.4	23.0	2,570.4	66.0	3,614.0
<i>Segregated Udibonos udi's</i>	<i>200.6</i>	<i>524.1</i>	<i>4.6</i>	<i>519.5</i>	<i>0.0</i>	<i>720.1</i>
S.A.R.	85,523.2	159,581.1	143,821.4	15,759.7	2,930.2	104,213.1
Obligations by ISSSTE's Law	168,993.9	25.1	9,172.2	-9,147.1	4,714.0	164,560.8
Others	63,035.8	2,354.4	3,935.8	-1,581.4	1,831.4	63,285.8

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

*_/ Figures subject to revisions and methodological changes.

p_/ Preliminary figures.

1_/ Refers to adjustments for inflation. In the concept of Fixed Rate Bonds the adjustment is due to swap operations.

2_/ Represents the net balance, denominated in pesos, of the General Account of the Federal Treasury.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT EXTERNAL DEBT, NOVEMBER ^{p/_}

(Million dollars)

Concept	Outstanding as of December 2012	Indebtedness			Adjustments	Outstanding as of November 2013 _{p/_}
		Originations	Amort.	Net		
1. Net Debt (3-2)	66,016.5					69,493.6
2. Assets ^{1/_}	1,444.0					1,325.0
3. Gross Debt	67,460.5	9,537.0	6,000.0	3,537.0	-178.9	70,818.6
Public Bonds	44,588.8	8,330.9	5,317.2	3,013.7	-199.3	47,403.2
IFI's	21,199.4	1,034.5	617.3	417.2	0.2	21,616.8
Bilateral	1,672.3	171.6	65.5	106.1	20.2	1,798.6

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

*_/ Figures subject to revisions and methodological changes.

p_/ Preliminary figures.

1_/ Considers the net US Dollar denominated balance of the General Account of the Federal Treasury.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

PUBLIC SECTOR DOMESTIC DEBT, NOVEMBER ^{*/1/}

(Million pesos)

Concept	Outstanding as of December 2012	Indebtedness			Adjustments	Outstanding as of November 2013 ^{p./}
		Originations	Amort.	Net		
1. Net Debt (3-2)	3,769,999.1					3,977,516.3
2. Assets ^{2./}	91,093.3					490,204.8
3. Gross Debt	3,861,092.4	2,376,469.	1,807,490.9	568,978.1	37,650.6	4,467,721.1
By Term	3,861,092.4	2,376,469.	1,807,490.9	568,978.1	37,650.6	4,467,721.1
Long-term	3,457,336.9	1,004,168.	485,972.2	518,195.9	37,646.5	4,013,179.3
Short-term	403,755.5	1,372,300.	1,321,518.7	50,782.2	4.1	454,541.8
By User	3,861,092.4	2,376,469.	1,807,490.9	568,978.1	37,650.6	4,467,721.1
Federal Government	3,575,318.6	2,222,046.	1,698,360.3	523,686.5	36,366.8	4,135,371.9
Long-term	3,178,613.6	928,768.9	461,585.0	467,183.9	36,366.8	3,682,164.3
Short-term	396,705.0	1,293,277.	1,236,775.3	56,502.6	0.0	453,207.6
PEDBC's	223,342.6	60,184.0	29,458.5	30,725.5	1,226.1	255,294.2
Long-term	218,342.6	53,400.0	18,354.1	35,045.9	1,226.1	254,614.6
Short-term	5,000.0	6,784.0	11,104.4	-4,320.4	0.0	679.6
Development Banks	62,431.2	94,238.2	79,672.1	14,566.1	57.7	77,055.0
Long-term	60,380.7	21,999.2	6,033.1	15,966.1	53.6	76,400.4
Short-term	2,050.5	72,239.0	73,639.0	-1,400.0	4.1	654.6
By Financing Source	3,861,092.4	2,376,469.	1,807,490.9	568,978.1	37,650.6	4,467,721.1
Bonds Placed in Domestic Markets	3,485,997.0	2,124,482.	1,559,869.6	564,612.5	27,717.0	4,078,326.5
SAR	85,523.2	159,581.1	143,821.4	15,759.7	2,930.2	104,213.1
Commercial Banks	46,873.6	11,003.3	10,948.5	54.8	8.9	46,937.3
ISSSTE's Law obligations	168,993.9	25.1	9,172.2	-9,147.1	4,714.0	164,560.8
Others	73,704.7	81,377.4	83,679.2	-2,301.8	2,280.5	73,683.4

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

*_/ Figures subject to revisions and methodological changes.

p./ Preliminary figures.

1./ Includes Federal Government, PEDBC's and Development Banks debt.

2./ Includes the net balance, denominated in pesos, of the General Account of the Federal Treasury and assets from PEDBC's and Development Banks.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

PUBLIC SECTOR EXTERNAL DEBT, NOVEMBER ^{*/1/}
(Million dollars)

Concept	Outstanding as of December 2012	Indebtedness			Adjustments	Outstanding as of November 2013 p./
		Originations	Amort.	Net		
1. Net Debt (3-2)	121,659.0					131,190.0
2. Financial Assets in Foreign Currency ^{2/}	4,067.0					3,849.0
3. Gross Debt	125,726.0	34,995.3	25,400.2	9,595.1	-282.1	135,039.0
By Term	125,726.0	34,995.3	25,400.2	9,595.1	-282.1	135,039.0
Long-term	122,601.4	21,559.8	12,371.6	9,188.2	-285.0	131,504.6
Short-term	3,124.6	13,435.5	13,028.6	406.9	2.9	3,534.4
By User	125,726.0	34,995.3	25,400.2	9,595.1	-282.1	135,039.0
Federal Government	67,460.5	9,537.0	6,000.0	3,537.0	-178.9	70,818.6
Long-term	67,460.5	9,537.0	6,000.0	3,537.0	-178.9	70,818.6
Short-term	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
PEDBC's	50,064.0	12,005.2	6,225.3	5,779.9	-190.3	55,653.6
Long-term	50,064.0	11,729.9	5,977.1	5,752.8	-190.3	55,626.5
Short-term	0.0	275.3	248.2	27.1	0.0	27.1
Development Banks	8,201.5	13,453.1	13,174.9	278.2	87.1	8,566.8
Long-term	5,076.9	292.9	394.5	-101.6	84.2	5,059.5
Short-term	3,124.6	13,160.2	12,780.4	379.8	2.9	3,507.3
By Financing Source	125,726.0	34,995.3	25,400.2	9,595.1	-282.1	135,039.0
Public Bonds	79,393.5	17,950.9	6,040.7	11,910.2	-316.2	90,987.5
IFT's	25,309.4	1,316.5	925.8	390.7	176.6	25,876.7
Bilateral	12,311.9	514.7	2,181.7	-1,667.0	-75.7	10,569.2
Commercial Banks	8,394.8	14,937.9	16,003.8	-1,065.9	-35.1	7,293.8
Pidiregas	316.4	275.3	248.2	27.1	-31.7	311.8

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

*_/ Figures subject to revisions and methodological changes.

p_/ Preliminary figures.

1_/ Includes the federal government, PEDBC's and Development Banks debt.

2_/ Considers the net US Dollar denominated balance of the federal treasury's General Account and assets held by PEDBC's and Development Banks.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

--- 0 ---